BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 100-354-101
Issue 1, November, 1'929
AT&TCo Standard
TESTING AND ADJUSTING CIRCUIT PER S0-61389-01
FOR 1000-CYCLE, TWO-TUBE RINGERS
DESCRIPTION

FRONT OF PANEL
Fig. 1.
3 .1 Five lever-type keys are provided, with
functions as follows :
3.2 The 20-CYCLE key, when operated to
the DROP position, applies 20-cycle cur­
rent through a potentiometer and AC
milammeter to the ringer connected for
test. When operated to the 215 position,
it applies 20-cycle current through a po­
tentiometer and AC milammeter to any
i 215 OPR HIGH 196 75M1LI
0 0
20~ IOCO'"
IDROP N 0
0 0
RANGE
0
PLT
i,Lever·
Type
Keys
LOW Fil ACT 1.5 Mill
Copyright, 1929, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in the U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION 100-354-101
No. 215 type relay placed in the connect­
ing block of the test set.
3.3 The 1000-CYCLE key, when operated to
the OPR position, applies 1000-cycle cur­
rent to the ringer at a voltage correspond­
ing to one milampere attenuated by 22 db
in a 600-ohm circuit. This condition is
considered an " operate " test for ter­
minal ringers and allows a 2 db margin
over the actual rated range of the ringer.
When the 1000-CYCLE key is operated to
the NO position the voltage applied to the
ringer is 8 db less than for the OPR posi­
tion. This is considered a " non-operate "
test and is for the purpose of guarding
against a ringer being in too sensitive an
adjustment and thus aids in preventing a
ringer from being falsely operated on in­
terfering impulses.
3.4 The RANGE key, when in its HIGH
(normal) position, sets up the proper con­
dition for sending the correct value of
1000-cycle current into ringers wired for
high sensitivity, that is, ringers with all of
the windings of the input transformer RC
in use. This is the normal condition for
terminal ringers and 1000-20-cycle inter­
mediate ringers arranged for use as ter­
minal ringers. The key is operated to the
LOW position in cases of ringers wired
for reduced sensitivity, that is, with one
of the windings of the input transformer
RC unused. This is the normal condition
for intermediate ringers and for special
cases of terminal ringers used as inter­
mediate ringers. The voltage applied to
the ringer is increased by approximately
5 db when this key is operated to the
LOW position.
3.5 The FIL ACT-196 key, when operated to
the 196 position, sets up· the testing cir­
cuit to apply 20-cycle current to the No.
196 relays in 1000-20-cycle intermediate
ringers, through a potentiometer and AC
milammeter. This key is operated to the
FIL ACT position when making filament
activity tests of ringer vacuum tubes and